


South Coast Conduit Upper Reach Reliability Project-
Section 106 Permit Schedule for the South Portal Removal Mitigation

Step 3: Assess Adverse Effects
(800.5)

-Apply Criteria of Adverse Effect

Step 1: Initiate Section 106

(800.1, 800.2 & 800.3)

-Identify approp. SHPOITHPO

-Establish uandertaking

-Identify other consulting parties

Step 2: Identify Historic Properties
(800.4

South Portal Site- Adverse Affect from removing South Portal- JRP 
Historic Evaluation finds South Portal eligible for listing in National 
Register of Historic Places

Step 4: Resolve Adverse Effects
(800.6)

No Undertaking or 
No Potential to 
Cause Effects

No Historic Properties Affected
A)Properties identified- No Effect
B) No properties Identified

Notify SHPO, Other Interested Parties, and 
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SHPO 
Concurs 
with
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Disagreement: Failure to 
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Step 5: Proceed- Section 106 Complete
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SHPO Doesn’t Concur

A) Effect

SHPO 
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SHPO Doesn’t Concur

B)Eligibility

Agency 
Agrees
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Determination:

Secretary of Interior
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Not 
Eligible

No Historic Properties Adversely 
Affected

Notify SHPO, Other Interested 
Parties, and Public

Historic Properties Adversely 
Affected

Notify SHPO, Other Interested 
Parties, and Public

SHPO Doesn’t Concur

B)Eligibility

Agency 
Agrees

Agency 
Disagrees

SHPO 
Concurs

Agency Seeks ACHP 
Comment

B)Eligibility

Not 
Adverse

Adverse

Address 
Conditions 

(If Any)

Without ACHP With ACHP

SHPO 
Concurs

SHPO Doesn’t Concur

Agency 
Agrees

Agency 
Disagrees

Termination
Notify SHPO, Other 
Interested Parties and 
Public

Memorandum 
of Agreement 
signed

Agency Requests ACHP 
Participation

ACHP 
Comment

ACHP Join

All 
Concur

All Don’t 
Concur

Memorandum of Agreement with Historic 
Evaluation of the South Portal and mitigation 
measures for removal of the structure is 
prepared

COMB IS HERE

Step 3: Assess Adverse Effects
(800.5)

Apply Criteria of Adverse Effect

COMB contracts with Applied Earthworks (AE) Architectural Historian to 
document historic significance of South Portal and write draft MOA to 
address adverse effect of removing South Portal.
USBR finalizes JRP Historic Evaluation of Cachuma Project Report listing 
South Portal eligible for National Register of Historic Places.
USBR submits finding of Adverse Affect from removing South Portal to 
SHPO

April 2010- COMB was on 
track for this path-No 
Historic Properties Affected 
for Properties Identified



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 South Portal Removal Mitigation 26 days Fri 6/11/10 Fri 7/16/10

2 COMB contracts with Applied Earthworks (AE) Architectural
Historian to document historic significance of South Portal and write
draft MOA to address adverse effect of removing South Portal.
Please see Section 106 Flowchart for the South Portal.

26 days Fri 6/11/10 Fri 7/16/10

3 USBR finalizes JRP Historic Evaluation of Cachuma Project Report
listing South Portal eligible for National Register of Historic Places.

13 days Mon 6/14/10 Wed 6/30/10

4 Buried Resources Probability 80 days Mon 6/7/10 Fri 9/24/10

5 COMB contracts with Applied Earthworks to write Technical Memo
describing Potential for Additional Buried Resources

4 days Mon 6/7/10 Thu 6/10/10

6 AE Technical Memo indicates need for further sub-surface analysis-
this triggers Buried Resources Report with findings from further
sub-surface analysis

10 days Mon 6/14/10 Fri 6/25/10

7 AE completes Buried Resources Report and COMB submits to
USBR for review

50 days Mon 6/28/10 Fri 9/3/10

8 USBR reviews Buried Resources Report and requests further edits
from AE, AE completes requested changes and submits Buried
Resources Analysis Report to USBR.  USBR approves final report.

16 days Fri 9/3/10 Fri 9/24/10

9 Findings, Submittal and SHPO Concurrence 31 days Mon 9/27/10 Mon 11/8/10

10  USBR submits to SHPO- Sect 106 package "Finding of Adverse
Effect for SCCURRP" containing 1.AE Tech Memo for Buried
Resources Prob and Final Buried Resources Report with original
testing report  2.JRP Historic Evaluation  3.USBR finding of affect.

1 day Mon 9/27/10 Mon 9/27/10

11 SHPO concurs with USBR's findings of adverse affect- one
finding of effect for whole project- (due to adverse affect of
removing South Portal and its eligibility for National Register-
makes whole project fall under finding of adverse affect).

30 days Tue 9/28/10 Mon 11/8/10

12 Memoradum of Agreement 194 days Mon 6/28/10 Thu 3/24/11

13 COMB submits draft MOA for South Portal to USBR 14 days Mon 6/28/10 Thu 7/15/10
14 USBR submits MOA to SHPO- no timeframe mandated for SHPO

to review MOA- MOA cannot be submitted until SHPO concurs with
finding of adverse affect from USBR Section 106 package
submittal.

1 day Tue 11/9/10 Tue 11/9/10

15 SHPO reviews and suggests possible revisions to MOA ; Historian
completes revisions and resubmits to SHPO.

90 days Wed 11/10/10 Tue 3/15/11

16 SHPO concurs with final MOA - required parties sign MOA. 7 days Wed 3/16/11 Thu 3/24/11

17 NEPA Completion 126 days Mon 6/28/10 Mon 12/20/10

18 COMB prepares amendment to Final EIR/EIS identifying impacts
and mitigation for destruction of South Portal.

5 days Mon 6/28/10 Fri 7/2/10

19 USBR prepares  Notice of Availability for Final EIS. 22 days Thu 9/30/10 Fri 10/29/10
20 USBR posts NOA in Federal Register and on EPA website for 30

days- pending SHPO concurrence with finding of adverse affect on
11/8/10.  Posting of NOA calendars ROD for signature.

4 wks Mon 11/15/10 Fri 12/10/10

21 USBR signs ROD for EIS. 7 days Fri 12/10/10 Mon 12/20/10
22 Permit Completion 64 days Mon 1/10/11 Thu 4/7/11

23 USBR issues Construction Permit. 1 day Mon 1/10/11 Mon 1/10/11
24 SHPO concurs with final MOA - required parties sign MOA. 7 days Wed 3/16/11 Thu 3/24/11

25 USBR issues Sectn 106 Permit. 5 days Fri 3/25/11 Thu 3/31/11
26 ACOE issues 404 Permit after receipt of Section 106 Permit. 5 days Thu 3/31/11 Wed 4/6/11

27 All permits in hand 1 day Thu 4/7/11 Thu 4/7/11
28 Re-Bid the Project 59 days Mon 4/11/11 Thu 6/30/11

29 Re-Bid the Project, finalize and approve Legal Funding Agmt. 30 days Mon 4/11/11 Fri 5/20/11

30 COMB approves Project expenditure, Project Indem Agrmt, GWD &
SB JPAs,SB & MWD Contribution Agmts.

7 days Fri 5/20/11 Mon 5/30/11

31 All MUs approve Project expenditure; ID1 approves Project Indem
Agrmt, GWD & SB approve JPAs, SB & MWD apporve Contribution
Agrmts.

7 days Tue 5/31/11 Wed 6/8/11

32 Bond pricing, sign purchase contract, final Official
Statement.pre-close

2 wks Thu 6/9/11 Wed 6/22/11

33 Bond Closing and Delivery of Funds 1 day Fri 6/24/11 Fri 6/24/11
34 Award Construction Contract/Notice to Proceed 2 days Wed 6/29/11 Thu 6/30/11
35 Construct 2nd Pipeline Project 12 mons Fri 7/1/11 Thu 5/31/12

36 Prop 50 Invoicing/Reimbursement Deadline 1 day Mon 3/12/12 Mon 3/12/12
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South Coast Conduit Upper Reach Reliability Project- Section 106 Permit Schedule with Additional Buried Resources Investigation and No Significant Findings

*Please note: All timeline dates are estimated times of completion only, and could be subject to change.



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 South Portal Removal Mitigation 26 days Fri 6/11/10 Fri 7/16/10

2 COMB contracts with Applied Earthworks (AE) Architectural
Historian to document historic significance of South Portal and write
draft MOA to address adverse effect of removing South Portal.
Please see Section 106 Flowchart for the South Portal.

26 days Fri 6/11/10 Fri 7/16/10

3 USBR finalizes JRP Historic Evaluation of Cachuma Project Report
listing South Portal eligible for National Register of Historic Places.

13 days Mon 6/14/10 Wed 6/30/10

4 Buried Resources Probability 19 days Mon 6/7/10 Thu 7/1/10

5 COMB contracts with AE to write Technical Memo describing
Potential for Additional Buried Resources.

4 days Mon 6/7/10 Thu 6/10/10

6 COMB submits AE Technical Memo with conclusion of low
probability of effect on buried resources to USBR- no further
sub-surface analysis required.

10 days Mon 6/14/10 Fri 6/25/10

7 USBR concurs with AE Technical Memo findings of no effect to
buried resources.

4 days Mon 6/28/10 Thu 7/1/10

8 Findings, Submittal and SHPO Concurrence 30 days Fri 7/30/10 Thu 9/9/10

9  USBR submits to SHPO USBR Section 106 package containing
1.Applied Earthworks Tech Memo for Buried Resources Probability
and original testing report  2. JRP Historic Evaluation 3. USBR
finding of affect. SHPO has 30 days to concur.

1 day Fri 7/30/10 Fri 7/30/10

10 SHPO concurs with USBR's findings of adverse affect- one
finding of effect for whole project- (due to adverse affect of
removing South Portal and its eligibility for National Register-
makes whole project fall under finding of adverse affect).

30 days Fri 7/30/10 Thu 9/9/10

11 Memoradum of Agreement 125 days Mon 6/28/10 Fri 12/17/10

12 COMB submits draft MOA for South Portal to USBR; 14 days Mon 6/28/10 Thu 7/15/10
13 USBR submits MOA to SHPO- no timeframe mandated for SHPO

to review MOA- MOA cannot be submitted until SHPO concurs with
finding of adverse affect from USBR Section 106 package
submittal.

1 day Fri 9/10/10 Fri 9/10/10

14 SHPO reviews and suggests possible revisions to MOA ; Historian
completes revisions and resubmits to SHPO.

65 days Mon 9/6/10 Fri 12/3/10

15 SHPO concurs with final MOA - required parties sign MOA. 7 days Thu 12/9/10 Fri 12/17/10

16 NEPA Completion 116 days Mon 6/28/10 Mon 12/6/10

17 COMB prepares amendment to Final EIR/EIS identifying impacts
and mitigation for destruction of South Portal.

5 days Mon 6/28/10 Fri 7/2/10

18 USBR prepares  Notice of Availability for Final EIS. 5 days Mon 7/5/10 Fri 7/9/10
19 USBR posts NOA in Federal Register and on EPA website for 30

days- pending SHPO concurrence with finding of adverse affect on
9/9/10.  Posting of NOA calendars ROD for signature.

4 wks Mon 9/13/10 Fri 10/8/10

20 USBR signs ROD for EIS. 1 day Mon 12/6/10 Mon 12/6/10
21 Permit Completion 27 days Fri 12/3/10 Mon 1/10/11

22 USBR issues Construction Permit. 7 days Fri 12/3/10 Mon 12/13/10
23 SHPO concurs with final MOA - required parties sign MOA. 7 days Thu 12/9/10 Fri 12/17/10

24 USBR issues Sectn 106 Permit. 5 days Mon 12/20/10 Fri 12/24/10
25 ACOE issues 404 Permit after receipt of Section 106 Permit. 5 days Mon 1/3/11 Fri 1/7/11

26 All permits in hand 1 day Mon 1/10/11 Mon 1/10/11
27 Re-Bid the Project 44 days Tue 1/11/11 Fri 3/11/11

28 Re-Bid the Project, finalize and approve Legal Funding Agmt. 30 days Tue 1/11/11 Mon 2/21/11

29 COMB approves Project expenditure, Project Indem Agrmt, GWD &
SB JPAs,SB & MWD Contribution Agmts.

1 day Mon 1/17/11 Mon 1/17/11

30 All MUs approve Project expenditure; ID1 approves Project Indem
Agrmt, GWD & SB approve JPAs, SB & MWD apporve
Contribution Agrmts.

1 day Mon 1/31/11 Mon 1/31/11

31 Bond pricing, sign purchase contract, final Official
Statement.pre-close

2 wks Tue 2/22/11 Mon 3/7/11

32 Bond Closing and Delivery of Funds 1 day Wed 3/9/11 Wed 3/9/11
33 Award Construction Contract/Notice to Proceed 2 days Thu 3/10/11 Fri 3/11/11
34 Construct 2nd Pipeline Project 12 mons Mon 3/14/11 Fri 2/10/12

35 Prop 50 Invoicing/Reimbursement Deadline 1 day Thu 3/1/12 Thu 3/1/12
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South Coast Conduit Upper Reach Reliability Project- Section 106 Permit Schedule with No Additional Buried Resources Investigation and No Significant Findings

*Please note: All timeline dates are estimated times of completion only, and could be subject to change.


































































